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March 1, 2006

Ms. Colleen M. Dale

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission Service
Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: lowa Telecommunicalions Services, Inc - Revised General And Local Exchange Tariff and
Intrastate Interexchange Message Telecommunications Service Tariff Filing

Dear Ms. Dale:

Please find enclesed for filing on behalf of lowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a lowa
Telecom, the following tariff sheets:

PSC MO. No. 1, Title Page

PSC MO. No. 1, Explanation of Symbols

PSC MO. No. 1, Section 1, Original Pages 1 -5
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 2, Original Pages 1 - 12
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 3, Original Pages 1 — 21
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 4, Original Pages 1 - 6
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 5, Original Pages 1 - 10
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 8, Original Pages 1 —~ 12
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 7, Original Pages 1 ~ 3
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 8, Original Pages 1~ 5
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 9, Original Pages 1 -~ 16
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 10, Original Pages 1~ 14
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 11, Original Pages 1 - 13
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 12, Original Pages 1 - 7
PSC MO. No. 1, Section 13, Criginal Page 1
PSC MO. No. 2, Title Page

PSC MO. No. 2, Explanation of Symbols

PSC MO. No. 2, Section 1, Original Pages 1 -2
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 2, Original Pages 1
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 3, Original Pages 1 — 23
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 4, Original Pages 1 - 12
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 5, Original Pages 1 -4
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 8, Original Pages 1~ 3
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 7, Original Pages 1 ~ 2
PSC MO. No. 2, Section 8, Original Pages 1

The purpose of this filing is to withdraw the current PSC MO No. 3 covering the lowa Telecom
exchange of South Braddyville, MO and PSC MO No. 7 covering the lowa Telecom Missouri
exchanges of Athens and South Seymour. The attached PSC MO No.1 General and Local Exchange
Tariff and PSC MO No. 2 Intrastate Interexchange Message Telecommunications Services Tariff are
complete replacement for these tariffs.
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On January 4, 2000, GTE Midwest Incorporated (GTE) and lowa Telecom filed a joint application
seeking authority to transfer certain assets from GTE to lowa Telecom in Case No. TM-2000-403 for
three affected exchanges that extend into Missouri, Athens, South Braddyville, and South Seymour.
The Missouri Public Service Commission approved the transfer by order issued May 25, 2000
effective June 6, 2000. On June 1, 2000 lowa Telecom filed adoption notices by which it adopted,
ratified and made its own the tariffs filed by GTE prior to June 30, 2000. The adoption nctices
indicated that they were to be effective on June 30, 2000. The Missouri Public Service Commission
approved the tariffs filed on June 1, 2000 and assigned tariff number 200001207 to become effective
on June 30, 2000.

Since the purchase of the GTE properties, lowa Telecom has made numerous changes to its
products and services tariffs, including the addition of new service offerings to its lowa customers.
The GTE Missouri tariffs adopted on June 1, 2000 bear an effective date in 1991 and have not been
updated since they were adopted. In a recent billing and tariff audit of the Misscuri accounts, a billing
error was discovered. During the conversion to a new billing system in September 2004, some of the
rates for the Missouri customers were inadvertently increased to the current lowa level and
subsequently changed again with a rate change that occurred for lowa customers effective January
17, 2005. Local rates for lowa business and residence customers were also increased on January 1,
2006 and February 1, 2006, respectively. This filing is intended to update and align the tariffs for the
Missouri customers with the level of the rates and services provided to the lowa customers.

lowa Telecom is notifying the affected customers of the changes to their accounts based on their
current level of billing. In addition, the notification will also advise customers of refunds for any
overcharges will appear on their April 1, 2006 billing statements. Aftachment 1 is a copy of the
notification that will be sent to the customers. Attachment 2 is a summary of the billing changes that
will affect the customers.

Please see that this filing is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel. If there
are any questions regarding the attached they may be directed to Barbara Bouley of my staff at 641-
787-2396 or barbarab@iowatelecom.com.

Sincerely, ;
& |

Vice President - External Affairs & Marketing

ce: Office of the Public Counsel
General Counsel
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CUSTOMER NAME
ADDRESS
CITY, STATE, ZIP

Dear CUSTOMER NAME,

In an effort to align the service rates lowa Telecom charges customers in Missouri and
lowa, we recently completed a billing and tariff audit. New service rates will become
effective April 1, 2006. In accordance with the lowa Telecommunications Services, Inc.
(d/b/a lowa Telecom) Tariff No. 1, filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission,
this notification outlines several rate adjustments as a result of the recent filing.

Service Present Rate Proposed Rate
Service1 Present1 Proposed1
Service2 Present2 Proposed?2
Service3d Present3 Proposed3
Serviced Present4 Proposed4

In addition, we have identified a few services that may have been incorrectly billed to
your account since September 2004. lowa Telecom will make the necessary changes to
your account and will apply a credit to your account for the amount you may have
overpaid for these services. These changes will appear on your April billing statement.

If you have any questions about current or proposed rates, please contact an lowa
Telecom representative toll free by dialing 611 from any telephone with service from
lowa Telecom. Or, you may call 1-877-901-4692.

Thank you for your business and your understanding as we make these necessary
changes.

Regards,

Phit Wendland
Customer Service

Version
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Athens, MO

Residence Line

Business Line

Additional Listing

Call Waiting

Call Waiting

Call Waiting

Speed Call 8

Speed Call 30

Call Forwarding/Call Forwarding Busy

Call Forwarding Busy

Preferred Feature Pack w Caller ID Name and Number
Caller ID Name and Number

SuperSaver 250

SuperSaver 500

SuperSaver 100

Inside Wire Maintenance

Inside Wire Maintenance

Busy Verify, per request

Busy Interrupt, per request

Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call
Operator Assisted Person to Persen Call, per call
Directory Assistance

South Braddyville, MO

Residence Line

Business Line

Business EAS

Inside Wire Maintenance

Additional Listing

Call Forwarding/Call Forwarding Busy

Preferred Feature Pack w Caller ID Name and Number
FlexPack

Busy Verify, per request

Busy Interrupt, per request

Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call
Operator Assisted Person to Person Call, per call
Directory Assistance

South Seymour, MO

Residence Line

Business Line

EAS

Inside Wire Maintenance

Call Forwarding

Busy Verify, per request

Busy Interrupt, per request

Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call
Operator Assisted Person to Person Call, per call
Directory Assistance

Present
Billed Rate
16.98
32.98
1.05
1.65
3.40
1.25
1.65
3.05
3.40
1.40
9.95
7.95
37.43
5543
30.43
3.95
245
1.53
2.15
1.31
2.75
0.60

Present
Billed Rate
16.98
32.98
6.31
3.95
1.50
3.40
9.95
13.16
1.55
2.15
1.30
2.75
0.45

Present
Billed Rate
16.98
32.98
5.65
3.95
2.35
1.53
2.15
1.31
2.75
0.60

Proposed
Rate
18.39
35.79
2.99
4.95
4.95
4.95
3.40
3.40
4.95
4.95
10.95
8.40
39.95
54.95
30.95
4.95
4.95
1.50
3.00
1.50
3.00
1.95

Proposed
Rate
18.39
35.79
6.32
4.95
2.99
4,95
10.95
17.36
1.50
3.00
1.50
3.00
1.95

Proposed
Rate
18.39
35.79
5.66
4.95
4.95
1.50
3.00
1.50
3.00
1.95



