IOWA TELECOM

IOWA TELECOM www.lowaTelecom.com via EFIS

115 S. Second Avenue West Newton, Iowa 50208-1046 (641) 787-2000 FAX (641) 787-2001

March 1, 2006

Ms. Colleen M. Dale Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission Service Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc – Revised General And Local Exchange Tariff and Intrastate Interexchange Message Telecommunications Service Tariff Filing

Dear Ms. Dale:

Please find enclosed for filing on behalf of Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Iowa Telecom, the following tariff sheets:

PSC MO. No. 1. Title Page PSC MO. No. 1, Explanation of Symbols PSC MO. No. 1, Section 1, Original Pages 1 - 5 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 2, Original Pages 1 – 12 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 3, Original Pages 1 – 21 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 4, Original Pages 1-6 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 5, Original Pages 1 – 10 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 6, Original Pages 1 - 12 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 7, Original Pages 1 – 3 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 8, Original Pages 1 – 5 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 9, Original Pages 1 - 16 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 10, Original Pages 1 - 14 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 11, Original Pages 1 - 13 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 12, Original Pages 1 - 7 PSC MO. No. 1, Section 13, Original Page 1 PSC MO. No. 2, Title Page PSC MO. No. 2, Explanation of Symbols PSC MO. No. 2, Section 1, Original Pages 1 – 2 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 2, Original Pages 1 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 3, Original Pages 1 - 23 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 4, Original Pages 1 - 12 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 5, Original Pages 1-4 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 6, Original Pages 1-3 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 7, Original Pages 1-2 PSC MO. No. 2, Section 8, Original Pages 1

The purpose of this filing is to withdraw the current PSC MO No. 3 covering the Iowa Telecom exchange of South Braddyville, MO and PSC MO No. 7 covering the Iowa Telecom Missouri exchanges of Athens and South Seymour. The attached PSC MO No.1 General and Local Exchange Tariff and PSC MO No. 2 Intrastate Interexchange Message Telecommunications Services Tariff are complete replacement for these tariffs.

Colleen M. Dale Page 2 March 1, 2006

On January 4, 2000, GTE Midwest Incorporated (GTE) and Iowa Telecom filed a joint application seeking authority to transfer certain assets from GTE to Iowa Telecom in Case No. TM-2000-403 for three affected exchanges that extend into Missouri, Athens, South Braddyville, and South Seymour. The Missouri Public Service Commission approved the transfer by order issued May 25, 2000 effective June 6, 2000. On June 1, 2000 Iowa Telecom filed adoption notices by which it adopted, ratified and made its own the tariffs filed by GTE prior to June 30, 2000. The adoption notices indicated that they were to be effective on June 30, 2000. The Missouri Public Service Commission approved the tariffs filed on June 1, 2000 and assigned tariff number 200001207 to become effective on June 30, 2000.

Since the purchase of the GTE properties, Iowa Telecom has made numerous changes to its products and services tariffs, including the addition of new service offerings to its Iowa customers. The GTE Missouri tariffs adopted on June 1, 2000 bear an effective date in 1991 and have not been updated since they were adopted. In a recent billing and tariff audit of the Missouri accounts, a billing error was discovered. During the conversion to a new billing system in September 2004, some of the rates for the Missouri customers were inadvertently increased to the current Iowa level and subsequently changed again with a rate change that occurred for Iowa customers effective January 17, 2005. Local rates for Iowa business and residence customers were also increased on January 1, 2006 and February 1, 2006, respectively. This filling is intended to update and align the tariffs for the Missouri customers with the level of the rates and services provided to the Iowa customers.

lowa Telecom is notifying the affected customers of the changes to their accounts based on their current level of billing. In addition, the notification will also advise customers of refunds for any overcharges will appear on their April 1, 2006 billing statements. Attachment 1 is a copy of the notification that will be sent to the customers. Attachment 2 is a summary of the billing changes that will affect the customers.

Please see that this filing is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel. If there are any questions regarding the attached they may be directed to Barbara Bouley of my staff at 641-787-2396 or <u>barbarab@iowatelecom.com</u>.

Sincerely, D. M. Ande

Vice President - External Affairs & Marketing

cc: Office of the Public Counsel General Counsel



March 1, 2006

CUSTOMER NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP

Dear CUSTOMER NAME,

In an effort to align the service rates Iowa Telecom charges customers in Missouri and Iowa, we recently completed a billing and tariff audit. New service rates will become effective April 1, 2006. In accordance with the Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. (d/b/a Iowa Telecom) Tariff No. 1, filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission, this notification outlines several rate adjustments as a result of the recent filing.

<u>Service</u>	<u>Present Rate</u>	Proposed Rate
Service1	Present1	Proposed1
Service2	Present2	Proposed2
Service3	Present3	Proposed3
Service4	Present4	Proposed4

In addition, we have identified a few services that may have been incorrectly billed to your account since September 2004. Iowa Telecom will make the necessary changes to your account and will apply a credit to your account for the amount you may have overpaid for these services. These changes will appear on your April billing statement.

If you have any questions about current or proposed rates, please contact an Iowa Telecom representative toll free by dialing 611 from any telephone with service from Iowa Telecom. Or, you may call 1-877-901-4692.

Thank you for your business and your understanding as we make these necessary changes.

Regards,

1,402

Phil Wendland Customer Service

Attachment 2

	Present	Proposed
Athens, MO	Billed Rate	Rate
Residence Line	16.98	18.39
Business Line	32.98	35.79
Additional Listing	1.05	2.99
Call Waiting	1.65	4.95
Call Waiting	3.40	4.95
Call Waiting	1.25	4.95
Speed Call 8	1.65	3.40
Speed Call 30	3.05	3.40
Call Forwarding/Call Forwarding Busy	3.40	4.95
Call Forwarding Busy	1.40	4.95
Preferred Feature Pack w Caller ID Name and Number	9.95	10.95
Caller ID Name and Number	7.95	8.40
SuperSaver 250	37.43	39.95
SuperSaver 500	55.43	54.95
SuperSaver 100	30.43	30.95
Inside Wire Maintenance	3.95	4.95
Inside Wire Maintenance	2.45	4.95
Busy Verify, per request	1.53	1.50
Busy Interrupt, per request	2.15	3.00
Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call	1.31	1.50
Operator Assisted Person to Person Call, per call	2.75	3.00
Directory Assistance	0.60	1.95
	Present	Proposed
South Braddyville, MO	Billed Rate	Rate
Residence Line	16.98	18.39
Business Line	32.98	35.79
Business EAS	6.31	6.32
Inside Wire Maintenance	3.95	4.95
Additional Listing	1.50	2.99
Call Forwarding/Call Forwarding Busy	3.40	4.95
Preferred Feature Pack w Caller ID Name and Number	9.95	10.95
FlexPack	13.16	17.36
Busy Verify, per request	1.55	1.50
Busy Interrupt, per request	2.15	3.00
Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call	1.30	1.50
Operator Assisted Person to Person Call, per call	2.75	3.00
Directory Assistance	0.45	1.95
	Present	Proposed
South Seymour, MO	Billed Rate	Rate
Residence Line	16.98	18.39
Business Line	32.98	35.79
EAS	5.65	5.66
Inside Wire Maintenance	3.95	4.95
Call Forwarding	2.35	4.95
Busy Verify, per request	1.53	1.50
Busy Interrupt, per request	2.15	3.00
Operator Assisted Station to Station Call, per Call	1.31	1.50
Operator Assisted Person to Person Call, per call	2.75	3.00
Directory Assistance	0.60	1.05

0.60

1.95

Directory Assistance